Day Spa TERMS AND CONDITIONS

I. General provisions

- 1. We invite you to participate in "Day Spa" (hereinafter: Promotional Meetings), which will be held on site at the facilities of entities cooperating with Indigo Nails Sp. z o. o. with their registered office in Łódź (93-192) at 14/16 Senatorska Street, entered into the Register of Entrepreneurs of the National Court Register under the number KRS 0000684415, registration court: District Court for Łódź Śródmieście in Łódź, 20th Commercial Division of the National Court Register, with REGON (Polish Business Registry Number) 101805889, NIP (Tax Identification Number) 7272792881 (hereinafter: Indigo Nails), and online from April 21, 2023 to April 28, 2023.
- 2. The Meeting Schedule and the information about the Organizer and the platform on which the Online Promotional Meeting will take place is available on the following website: https://www.indigo-nails.com/blog//pokaz-day-spa/.
- 3. For the Participant the Organizer should be understood as the Organizer competent for the place of organization of the Promotional Meeting in which the Participant takes part.
- 4. Promotional meetings involve the presentation of Home Spa products.

II. Rules for participating in the Promotional Meeting

- 1. Any natural person with full legal capacity may participate in the Promotional Meeting. Persons with limited legal capacity may participate in the Promotional Meeting with the consent of their statutory representative.
- 2. In order to participate in the Promotional Meeting, it is necessary to register with the Organizer competent for the place of organization of the Promotional Meeting and then pay the registration fee for the participation in the Promotional Meeting in the amount of PLN 50.00 gross (in words: fifty zlotys 00/100 gross).
- 3. Registration should be made by phone or e-mail. The contact details of the organizers and the registration form are available on the following page: https://www.indigo-nails.com/blog//pokaz-day-spa/.
- 4. The registration fee referred to in sec. 2 should be paid via bank transfer to the bank account indicated by the Organizer competent for the place of organization of the Promotional Meeting 24 hours before each Promotional Meeting.
- 5. If the Participant does not participate in the Promotional Meeting, the Organizer has the right to keep the registration fee the Organizer will fulfil their mutual consideration involving organization of the Meeting.
- 6. Each participant will receive the following from the Organizer during each Meeting:
 - Giftpack with a value not less than PLN 50 gross (in words: fifty zlotys 00/100).
- 7. A Participant who pays the registration fee but does not appear at the Meeting is not entitled to the benefits referred to in sec. 6.
- 8. Indigo Nails reserves the right to change these Terms and Conditions during the Promotional Meetings, without giving any reason, provided that the rights acquired by the Participants before the change will be respected.

III. Complaints

- 1. Any complaints regarding the Promotional Meeting should be submitted by the Participants via e-mail using the Organizer's contact details, which are available at www.indigo-nails.com or by post to the address of the Organizer's registered office with the note in the content of the message: "Day Spa complaint".
- 2. Complaints referred to in sec. 1 may be submitted within 14 days from the end of the Promotional Meeting.
- 3. A complaint should contain the data of the complainant: name, surname and correspondence address, as well as a detailed description and reason for the complaint.
- 4. Complaints will be considered immediately, but not later than within 14 days from the date of their receipt by the Organizer.
- 5. Complaints submitted after the deadline or not containing the information referred to in sec. 3 will not be considered until they are completed. The date of sending the complaint in paper form is the date of the postmark on the shipment containing the complaint.

IV. Personal data processing

- 1. The Controller of personal data of the Participant of the Promotional Meeting is each time the Organizer competent for the place of organization of the Meeting attended by the Participant.
- 2. In the event of participation in the Meeting at the Indigo Nails Headquarters in Łódź on March 19, 2022, the Controller of the Participants' personal data is INDIGO NAILS spółka z ograniczoną odpowiedzialnością with their registered office in Łódź at 14/16 Senatorska Street, 93-192 Łódź, entered into the Register of Entrepreneurs by the District Court for Łódź-Śródmieście in Łódź, 20th Commercial Division of the National Court Register under KRS number: 0000919132, with NIP: 7272792881 and REGON 101805889.
- 3. The Data Protection Officer at Indigo Nails sp. z o.o. is: Tomasz Nowiński, telephone +48 515 916 354, e-mail: gdpr@indigo-nails.com.
- 4. Personal data is collected for the following purposes:
 - implementation of the Promotional Meeting on the basis of the agreement concluded with the Participant of the Meeting for the organization of the Promotional Meeting, i.e. Art. 6(1)(b) of the GDPR;
 - consideration and defence against claims that a Participant in the Promotional Meeting may submit in connection with participation in the Promotional Meeting the basis for processing is the Controller's legitimate interest, which is the consideration of submitted claims and defence against them, i.e. Article 6(1)(f) of the GDPR;
 - sending marketing information based on the consent given by the Participant.
- 5. The Controllers will store the Participants' personal data for no longer than 3 months from the date of the Promotional Meeting, and in the event of claims until they are considered.
- 6. In connection with the processing of personal data by the Controller, Participants have the following rights:
 - the right to access data and the right to request rectification, deletion or limitation of its processing,
 - the right to transfer personal data to another controller,
 - the right to object to data processing for the purpose of considering and defending against claims,
 - the right to withdraw consent to the processing of data for marketing purposes.

- 7. Participants also have the right to lodge a complaint with the President of the Office for Personal Data Protection.
- 8. Providing personal data in order to conclude and perform the agreement for the organization of the Promotional Meeting is voluntary. However, providing this data is a prerequisite for participating in the Promotional Meeting. The consequence of failure to provide personal data is the inability to participate in the Promotional Meeting. Providing data for marketing purposes is voluntary, but it is a condition for receiving marketing information.
- 9. Personal data will not be transferred outside the EEA or to an international organization.
- 10. Personal data will not be subject to automatic decision making, including profiling.
- 11. To learn more about the processing of personal data, each Participant should contact the Organizer of the Promotional Meeting in which he/she intends to participate using the contact details available at https://www.indigo-nails.com

V. Final provisions

- 1. During Promotional Meetings, the order processing time may be extended.
- 2. By participating in Promotional Meetings, the Participant declares that he/she has read and accepts the rules of Promotional Meetings specified in these Terms and Conditions and does not make any reservations in this respect.